relating to Typhoon Chaba damages.  At September 30, 2014, CPA recorded the
proceeds as accrued expenses of $1,617,377.  During the year ended September
30, 2015, CPA determined that repairs are no longer applicable due to additional
damages incurred and the length of time that has passed since the assessment.
Accordingly, CPA recorded insurance proceed income of $1,617,377 during the year
ended September 30, 2015 in the accompanying financial statements.

- 36 -

COMMONWEALTH PORTS AUTHORITY

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

(14) Restatement

During the year ended September 30, 2015, the CNMI Office of the Attorney General
determined that the six-year statute of limitations does not apply to CPA's obligation
to the CNMI government.  Accordingly, due to related parties and recovery of a
liability due to a related party were understated and overstated, respectively, at
September 30, 2014.

  As Originally Stated As Restated

Due to related parties $   725,561 $ 2,683,244
Recoverability of a liability due to related party $ 1,475,196 $   -

(15) Subsequent Event

On January 13, 2016, the Board of Directors approved a new rate methodology for
airport related fees.  The new rates will be effective on October 1, 2016.

- 37 -

ASSETS AND Airport Seaport

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES Division Division Elimination Total

Current assets:

   Cash 17,538,010$   6,293,423$   -$   23,831,433$

   Receivables:

   Grantor agencies 614,329   1,318   -   615,647

   Operations, net 3,055,352   805,295   -   3,860,647

   Related party, net 751,159   600,406   -   1,351,565

   Due from Seaport Division 49,434   -   (49,434)   -

   Officers and employees 5,987   3,034   -   9,021

   Prepaid expenses 1,373,979   10,077   -   1,384,056

   Investments, restricted for debt service

   and other purposes 4,438,076   14,243,751   -   18,681,827

   Total current assets 27,826,326   21,957,304   (49,434)   49,734,196

Nondepreciable capital assets 67,576,277   646,969   -   68,223,246

Depreciable capital assets, net of accumulated

  depreciation and amortization 90,937,825   33,009,926   -   123,947,751

Deferred outflows from cost of refunding debt -   751,892   -   751,892

   Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 186,340,428$ 56,366,091$  (49,434)$   242,657,085$

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

Current liabilities:

   Revenue bonds payable, current portion 640,000$   1,370,000$   -$   2,010,000$

   Note payable to related party, current portion -   262,477   -   262,477

   Contractors payable 6,421,569   -   -   6,421,569

   Trade and other payables 429,958   9,286   -   439,244

   Due to related parties 3,550,782   231,656   -   3,782,438

   Due to Airport Division -   49,434   (49,434)   -

   Accrued expenses 315,410   248,622   -   564,032

   Unearned revenues 1,243,154   -   -   1,243,154

   Compensated absences, current portion 207,587   24,538   -   232,125

   Total current liabilities 12,808,460   2,196,013   (49,434)   14,955,039

Noncurrent liabilities:

   Accrued interest payable -   546,679   -   546,679

   Compensated absences, net of current portion 275,420   39,083   -   314,503

   Revenue bonds payable, net of current portion 11,620,000   26,463,526   -   38,083,526

   Note payable to related party, net of

   current portion -   4,237,083   -   4,237,083

   Total noncurrent liabilities 11,895,420   31,286,371   -   43,181,791

   Total liabilities 24,703,880   33,482,384   (49,434)   58,136,830

Net position:

   Net investment in capital assets 146,254,102   2,075,701   -   148,329,803

   Restricted 4,438,076   14,243,751   -   18,681,827

   Unrestricted 10,944,370   6,564,255   -   17,508,625

   Total net position 161,636,548   22,883,707   -   184,520,255

186,340,428$ 56,366,091$  (49,434)$   242,657,085$

See Accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

- 38 -

COMMONWEALTH PORTS AUTHORITY

Combining Statement of Net Position

September 30, 2015

Airport Seaport

Division Division Elimination Total

Operating revenues:
   Aviation fees 7,713,993$   -$   -$   7,713,993$
   Concession and lease income 5,368,253   1,586,860   -   6,955,113
   Seaport fees -   5,536,134   -   5,536,134

   Other 1,390,832   459,328   -   1,850,160

14,473,078   7,582,322   -   22,055,400

   Recoveries (bad debts) 272,703   (4,050)   -   268,653

   Operating revenues, net 14,745,781   7,578,272   -   22,324,053

Operating expenses:
   Depreciation and amortization 9,545,722   2,897,260   -   12,442,982
   Salaries and wages 4,561,787   636,526   -   5,198,313
   Utilities 2,618,647   117,934   -   2,736,581
   Contractual services 1,342,436   102,774   -   1,445,210
   Insurance 687,258   464,655   -   1,151,913
   Fuel 705,431   32,315   -   737,746
   Employee benefits 544,350   74,661   -   619,011
   Repairs and maintenance 549,842   54,026   -   603,868
   Supplies 503,165   45,414   -   548,579
   Professional fees 276,645   18,618   -   295,263
   Travel 86,631   18,020   -   104,651
   Promotion and advertising 43,257   -   -   43,257

   Other 363,084   34,390   -   397,474

   Total operating expenses 21,828,255   4,496,593   -   26,324,848

   Operating (loss) income (7,082,474)   3,081,679   -   (4,000,795)

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
   Passenger facility charges 2,463,032   -   -   2,463,032
   Insurance proceeds -   1,617,377   -   1,617,377
   Recovery of liability due to related party 477,170   119,963   -   597,133
   Interest income 21,499   235,945   -   257,444
   Other grant revenues and contributions 219,923   19,259   -   239,182

   Interest expense (569,534)   (1,997,109)   -   (2,566,643)

   Total non-operating revenues

   (expenses), net 2,612,090   (4,565)   -   2,607,525

   (Loss) income before capital contributions (4,470,384)   3,077,114   -   (1,393,270)

Capital contributions 7,654,905   17,062   -   7,671,967

   Change in net position 3,184,521   3,094,176   -   6,278,697

Net position at beginning of year 158,452,027   19,789,531   -   178,241,558

Net position at end of year 161,636,548$ 22,883,707$  -$   184,520,255$

See Accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

- 39 -

COMMONWEALTH PORTS AUTHORITY

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Year Ended September 30, 2015

Airport Seaport

Division Division Elimination Total

Cash flows from operating activities:

   Cash received from customers 12,861,051$ 7,251,629$ -$   20,112,680$

   Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services (6,628,828)   (2,425,333)  -   (9,054,161)

   Cash payments to employees for services (5,106,137)   (711,187)   -   (5,817,324)

   Net cash provided by operating activities 1,126,086   4,115,109   -   5,241,195

Cash flows from noncapital financing activity:

   Other grant revenues and contributions 219,923   19,259   -   239,182

   Net cash provided by noncapital financing activity 219,923   19,259   -   239,182

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:

   Acquisition of capital assets (9,196,111)   (375,971)   -   (9,572,082)

   Capital and other contributions received 8,369,148   15,744   -   8,384,892

   Insurance proceeds -   1,617,377   -   1,617,377

   Passenger facility charge receipts 2,463,032   -   -   2,463,032

   Principal paid on revenue bond maturities (600,000)   (1,295,000)  -   (1,895,000)

   Payments on note payable to related party -   (257,879)   -   (257,879)

   Interest paid on revenue bonds and note payable

   to related party (785,000)   (1,942,503)  -   (2,727,503)

   Net cash provided by (used for) capital

   and related financing activities 251,069   (2,238,232)  -   (1,987,163)

Cash flows from investing activities:

   Net investment purchases, restricted (498,544)   (265,002)   -   (763,546)

   Interest income 21,499   235,945   -   257,444

   Net cash used for investing activities (477,045)   (29,057)   -   (506,102)

Net change in cash 1,120,033   1,867,079   -   2,987,112

Cash at beginning of year 16,417,977   4,426,344   -   20,844,321

Cash at end of year 17,538,010$ 6,293,423$ -$   23,831,433$

Reconciliation of operating (loss) income to net cash

 provided by operating activities:

   Operating (loss) income (7,082,474)$  3,081,679$ -$   (4,000,795)$

   Adjustments to reconcile operating (loss) income to net

   cash provided by operating activities:

   Depreciation and amortization 9,545,722   2,897,260   -   12,442,982

   (Recoveries) bad debts (272,703)   4,050   -   (268,653)

   Recovery of liability due to related party 477,170   119,963   -   597,133

   (Increase) decrease in assets:

   Receivables - operations (329,491)   (237,178)   -   (566,669)

   Interdivisional accounts 6,703   (6,703)   -   -

   Receivables - officers and employees (1,671)   122   -   (1,549)

   Prepaid expenses (1,200,692)   81,069   -   (1,119,623)

   Receivables - related parties (751,159)   (93,637)   -   (844,796)

   Increase (decrease) in liabilities:

   Trade and other payables 152,748   (650)   -   152,098

   Due to related parties 1,201,891   (102,697)   -   1,099,194

   Accrued expenses (83,549)   (1,628,169)  -   (1,711,718)

   Unearned revenues (536,409)   -   -   (536,409)

   Net cash provided by operating activities 1,126,086$   4,115,109$ -$   5,241,195$

See Accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

- 40 -

COMMONWEALTH PORTS AUTHORITY

Combining Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended September 30, 2015